

21-1365

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Selina Soule, a minor by Bianca Stanescu, her mother, Chelsea Mitchell, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother, Alanna Smith, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother, Ashley Nicoletti, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc, DBA Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference, Bloomfield Public Schools Board of Education, Cromwell Public Schools Board of Education, Glastonbury Public Schools Board of Education, Canton Public Schools Board of Education, Danbury Public Schools Board of Education,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

Andraya Yearwood, Thania Edwards on behalf of her daughter T.M., and Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut, No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC)

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ANDRAYA YEARWOOD AND THANIA EDWARDS ON BEHALF OF T.M.

Joshua Block
Lindsey Kaley
Galen Sherwin
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2593
jblock@aclu.org

Elana Bildner
Dan Barrett
ACLU Foundation of Connecticut
765 Asylum Avenue
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 471-8475
ebildner@acluct.org

*Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-
Appellees Andraya Yearwood and
Thania Edwards on behalf of T.M.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
LEGAL STANDARD.....	30
ARGUMENT	
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Cognizable Title IX Claim.....	32
A. Title IX and Its Implementing Regulations Do Not Define Girls Who Are Transgender as “Males” for Purposes of School Athletics.....	32
B. Title IX and Its Regulations Do Not Mandate Sex-Separated Teams as the Exclusive Means of Promoting Equal Athletic Opportunity.....	38
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Claims of Unequal Athletic Opportunity Under the Department of Education 1979 Policy Interpretation.....	41
i. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Claims for “Effective Accommodation” under the 1979 Policy Interpretation’s “Selection of Sports” Provision.....	42
ii. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Claims for “Effective Accommodation” under the 1979 Policy Interpretation’s “Levels of Competition” Provision.....	46

D. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged an Equal Treatment Claim.....	51
II. The Requested Injunctions Would Violate the Rights of the Individual Intervenors and Other Girls Who Are Transgender.....	53
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Retroactively Strip Other Students of Championships They Won in Accordance With Existing Rules.....	54
B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunctions Would Violate Title IX.....	55
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunctions Would Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	59
III. The Request for Reassignment on Remand Should Be Denied.....	63
A. The Court’s Order Was Consistent With Its Duty to Maintain Civility in Legal Proceedings.....	63
B. The Court’s Request for Civility Did Not Prejudge the Merits of Plaintiffs’ Legal Claims.....	67
C. The Court Did Not “Trivialize[] Female Athletes’ Achievements”.....	69
D. The Court Did Not “Sit[] On” Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....	70
CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Baker,

919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996) 40

Adkins v. City of New York,

143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 60

Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL,

671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) 12, 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,

556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12, 31

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.,

No. 2:21-CV-00316 (S.D.W. Va. July 21, 2021) *passim*

Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.,

992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014) 40

Bednar v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n,

531 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 40

Bellin v. Zucker,

6 F.4th 463 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 31

Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) 41, 47, 48, 49

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 32, 36, 55, 56

Canada v. Hall,
No. 18-CV-2121 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2019) 65

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 41

Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 62

Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
178 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Mich. 2001) 52

D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League,
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 40

Dixon v. von Blanckensee,
994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021) 43

<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	35, 55, 59
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	35
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	36
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Gary Friedrich Enters., LLC v. Marvel Characters, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Baldwin</i> , No. 3:18-cv-550 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2018)	66

Hecox v. Kenyon,

Nos. 21-35813, 21-35815 (9th Cir. 2020) 29

Hecox v. Little,

479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)..... *passim*

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,

544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 55

Karnoski v. Trump,

926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 60

Ketcham v. City of Mount Vernon,

992 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021) 63

Lantz v. Ambach,

620 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 40

Lynch v. Lewis,

No. 7:14-CV-24 HL (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2014) 66

McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck,

370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) *passim*

<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> ,	
921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019)	56
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
858 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	53
<i>P.A. v. Comm’r</i> ,	
293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> ,	
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	1, 26
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	61
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> ,	
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	41
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> ,	
57 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Iowa 1999)	66

<i>Spiegel v. Schulmann</i> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)	63
<i>State v. Cantrill</i> , No. L-18-1047, 2020 WL 1528013 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2020)	67
<i>Sudler v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Suesz v. Med-1 Sols., LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>T.B., Sr. v. Prince George’s Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 897 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 2018).....	66
<i>Thomas v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 19-cv-06463-SI (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2020).....	47
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	61
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	60

Windsor v. United States,

699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 59, 60

Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High Sch.

Athletic Ass’n,

647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 38

STATUTES

20 U.S.C § 1681(a) 33, 55, 59

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1, 56

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 56
